a similar way to how finance leases were accounted for in accordance with AASB 117

• For arrangements that provide a resident with the right to occupy a room, the Group has performed a detailed assessment of the
contractual arrangements and have determined that the adoption of AASB 16 will result in arrangements being generally defined as a
lease for accounting purposes. Where residents have opted to pay a Daily Accommodation Payment, adopting AASB 16 is not expected
to result in a material change in the accounting treatment. However, for residents that have chosen to pay a Refundable Accommodation
Deposit (RAD) or Bond, the application of AASB 16 would regard there to be a non-cash charge for accommodation. The accounting
treatment for the non-cash consideration component of this arrangement results in the recognition of an increase in revenue for
accommodation and an increase in interest expense on the outstanding RAD liability, with no net impact on the Profit for the Period

• To assist with the understanding of the impact of the adoption of AASB 16, a reconciliation of reported results for FY20 is shown below

FY20 Reported Impact of Impact of  FY20 Pro forma FY19 Reported FY18 Reported
$'0001 Op leases RADs/ Bonds Pre AASB 16 $'0005 $'0005

Revenues1,2 636,908   -   (43,407) 593,501   585,985   546,934
Expenses
Employee benefits expenses 416,000   -   -   416,000   386,804   360,216
Administrative expenses 18,765   154   -   18,919   20,583   16,064
Occupancy expenses 24,186   5,901   -   30,087   31,297   29,598
Resident expenses 51,276   -   -   51,276   51,613   51,093
Royal Commission expenses 101   -   -   101   1,721   -
EBITDA 126,580   (6,055) (43,407) 77,118 93,967   89,963
Depreciation and amortisation expenses3 39,119   (4,525) -   34,594   28,719 25,547
Impairment expenses 144,622   -   -   144,622   465 455
Other (gains)/losses (214) -   -   (214) (36) (483)
Operating profit/(loss) for the year (56,947) (1,530) (43,407) (101,884) 64,819   64,444
Net finance costs4 51,898   (2,171) (43,407) 6,320   6,990   7,279
Profit/(loss) before income tax (108,845) 641   -   (108,204) 57,829   57,165
Income tax expense 8,064   192   -   8,256   16,539   16,011
Profit/(loss) for the year (116,909) 449   -   (116,460) 41,290   41,154

https://estiainvestments.sharepoint.com/sites/OurHub/Policies%20Forms%20%20Templates/Powerpoint%20Template.pptx?web=1

FY20 Full Year Results | 29

Appendix E: Balance Sheet

1.The Company has adopted the modified retrospective approach when transitioning to AASB 16 (effective 1 July 2019): as a result the comparative periods presented have
not been adjusted

30-Jun-20 30-Jun-19
$'0001 $'0001

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 30,600 14,631
Trade and other receivables 8,129 9,046
Income tax receivables - 607
Prepayments and other assets 6,444 5,694
Assets held for sale 5,441 -
Total current assets 50,614 29,978